Of the deferred tax assets amounting to € 11.4 (19.0) million before netting, € 9.9 (17.3) million are non-current. Of the deferred

tax liabilities amounting to € 27.2 (30.7) million before netting, € 25.7 (29.4) million are non-current.

Consolidated financial statements  |  99

Notes to the consolidated financial statements  |  99

Consolidated financial statements  |  99

Notes to the consolidated financial statements  |  99

Deferred taxes were not recognised for loss carry-forwards and temporary differences amounting to € 78.2 (79.9) million. Of

the loss carry-forwards, an estimated € 3.2 (6.5) million will expire within 7 years; € 75.0 (73.4) million are usable without

temporal restriction. In addition, deferred taxes recognised directly in equity resulted from the mark-to-market valuation of

hedging transactions and from the remeasurement of defined-benefit pension commitments and similar obligations as follows:

€ thousands 2015/16 2014/15

Before tax
effects

Tax effects
After tax
effects

Before tax
effects

Tax effects
After tax
effects

Income and expenses to be
reclassified in future in the profit
and loss account

Mark-to-market gains and losses -8,989 2,876 -6,113 3,194 -1,020 2,174

Foreign currency differences from
consolidation

-1,723 0 -1,723 3,731 0 3,731

-10,712 2,876 -7,836 6,925 -1,020 5,905

Income and expenses not to be
reclassified in future in the profit
and loss account

Remeasurement of defined benefit
plans and similar obligations

1,086 -342 744 -4,041 1,220 -2,821

-9,626 2,534 -7,092 2,884 200 3,084

Net earnings (loss) for the year 42,647 -58,043

Total comprehensive income 35,555 -54,959

€ 5.7 million of the tax assets amounting to € 6.6 million relate to German companies and € 0.9 million to French companies.

Tax liabilities amount to € 18.9 million, € 17.8 million of which stem from the German companies and € 1.1 million from the

French companies.

(15)  Research and development costs

The focus of the research and development activities carried out by the CropEnergies Group was on technological support for

processes in existing production facilities, their optimisation and further improvements in food and animal feed products. In